DECORDATION E	Commerce Office
DECORDATION E	
TRADEMAN TO LUMPOUL	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies)	).
Submission Type       Conveyance Type            □ New           □ Assignment         □ License	
	Effective Date Month Day Year 03/28/02
Correction of PTO Error  Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	rest
Reel # Frame #	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached	
Execution D: Month Day Y	
Name Signal Investment & Management Co. 03/28/0	
Formerly	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Parnership ☐ Corporation	Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Delaware  Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
D. L. CAmerica N. A. as Agent	
Name Bank of America, N.A., as Agent	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 231 South LaSalle Street	
Address (line 2) 15 <sup>th</sup> Floor	
Address (line 3)  Chicago  State/Country  City  Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is	s an assignment
Demographin   Diffilled to the control of the contr	t domiciled in the three transfers of a
Individual General Lateresists	nd be attached.
Individual General Partiers and the receiving party is not the United States, an appoint domestic representative show	
Individual	
Individual	
Individual	ding time for reviewing the
Individual	ding time for reviewing the ademark Office, Chief work Reduction Project

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618		U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	Patent and Trademark Office
······································	sentative Name and Address	TRADEMARK
Domestic Repres		Receiving Party Only.
	Effect for the first	receiving raity Only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Traditions (into 1)		
Correspondent Nan		
	Area Code and Te	elephone Number (919) 286-8000
Name St	even D. Thomas	
Address (line 1) M	oore & Van Allen PLLC	
Address (line 2) 22	200 West Main Street	
Address (line 3) Su	uite 800	
Address (line 4)	urham, North Carolina 27705	
	ater the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document	# 4
100	cluding any attachments.	#
Trademark Applica		Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Tr	ademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT EN	TER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trade	mark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)
Trude		5 200 011
76/367,868	76/317,323 76/286,902 2,209,811	2,409,502 2,300,011
76/328,774	76/313,269	2,390,476 2,304,853
		2,423,961 2,260,962
76/328,773	76/311,712 76/061,736 2,424,115	2,423,901
Number of Proper	ties Enter the total number of properties involved.	# 75
Number of Fropers		\$ 1,890.00
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	1,890.00
	Payment: Enclosed 🛛 Deposit Account 🖂	
Method of	Payment: Enclosed 23	
Deposit A		# 13-4365
(Enter 19)	Deposit Account Number:  Authorization to charge additional	fees: Yes No
1.63	ature of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and a	ny attached copy is a true copy of the original
Statement and Sign	of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct mu di	) Cipil \$1,2002
document.	Charges to deposit decount	Date Signed
Steven D. Name of	Person Signing Signature	

FORM PTO-1618A		U.S. Department of C	Commerce —
Expires 06/30/99		Patent and Tradema	• 1
OMB 0651-0027	DECORD ATION FORM COMPRO	TRADEMAR	RK
	RECORDATION FORM COVER SI CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	1EET	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying	g parties attached	
Enter Additional Conveying Party			
		Execution Date	
Name		Month Day Yea	
<b>L</b>			
Formerly			
Individual General Partner	ship	Corporation	Association
Other			
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	zaiton		
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving pa	irties attached	
_ ·			
Name			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
City  General Partners	State/Country Limited Partnership	Zip Code  If document to be recorded is an	assignment and the
		receiving party is not domiciled i	in the United States,
Corporation Association		an appointment of a domestic rep be attached. (Designation must be	
Other		document from Assignment.)	/o a sopularo
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
N. H. W. an Dogist	ration Number(s)	ark if additional numbers attached	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Regist Enter either the Trademark Application	ration Number(s) \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qquad \qqqqq\qqqq\qqqq\qqqq\qqqq\qqq\qqqq\q	OT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	me property).
Trademark Application Nur		Registration Number(s)	
75/822,591	2,235,369	2,343,862	,999,980
	2,138,650	2,362,493	1,999,979
	2,125,543	2,157,302	2,065,823
			1,982,586
	2,190,345		
	2,166,505	2,034,577	2,027,866
	2,133,406	2,070,665	1,951,563

DUR1\313731\_1

	FORM PTO-1618A		U.S. Department of Commerce
] :	Expires 06/30/99		Patent and Trademark Office
(	OMB 0651-0027		TRADEMARK
		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	
Conv	veying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties at	ttached
	r Additional Conve		
			Execution Date Month Day Year
1	Name		
]	Formerly		
	Individual	General Partnership Limited Parnership	Corporation Association
	Other		
	Citizenship/State of	Incorporation/Organizaiton	
Rece	eiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attach	ed
	r Additional Receiv		
	Name		
1	DBA/AKA/TA		
•	Composed of		
	Address (line 1)		
	Address (line 2)		
	Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code
	Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership If do	cument to be recorded is an assignment and the ving party is not domiciled in the United States.
	Corporation	Association an ar	ppointment of a domestic representative should
	Other	be at docu	tached. (Designation must be a separate ment from Assignment.)
	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organ	ization	
Trad	lemark Application	Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	ional numbers attached  BOTH numbers for the same property).
			istration Number(s)
			,972,070 [1,481,352]
		2,373,080	,712,993 [1,491,903
			1,730,604
		1,556,15	1,681,731 [1,471,131]
		1,750,250	1,001,11
		2,226,385	
		1,947,948	1,569,189

FORM PTO-1618A	U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 06/30/99	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying partie	s attached
Enter Additional Conveying Party	s attached
	Execution Date
Name	Month Day Year
Formerly	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Parnership [	Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizaiton	
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties att	ached
Enter Additional Receiving Party	acticu
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)  City  State/Country	Zip Code
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ I	f document to be recorded is an assignment and the ecciving party is not domiciled in the United States,
Corporation Association	in appointment of a domestic representative should
Other State of the	be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if an Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER)	Iditional numbers attached ER BOTH numbers for the same property).
	Legistration Number(s)
[1,339,919]	1,240,837 970,575
[1,287,627]	1,209,453 933,107
	1,197,606 912,472
[1,290,647]	1,2,2,7,5
[1,286,791]	1,000,00
[1,279,506]	1,022,455 709,866
1,279,505	1,011,938 595,101

DUR1\313731\_1

FORM PTO-1618A	U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 06/30/99	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE CONTINUATION	Т
TRADEMARKS ONLY	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying part	rties attached
Enter Additional Conveying Party	
	Execution Date
Name	Month Day Year
Formerly	
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Parnership	Corporation Association
•	
Other	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Positiving Positi	
Receiving Party	attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)  City State/Country	Zip Code
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,
Corporation Association	an appointment of a domestic representative should
Other	be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of	document from Assignment.)
Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT EN	f additional numbers attached  NTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
	Registration Number(s)
Trademark Application Number(s)	
929,734	
570,750	

**NOTICE** 

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

### PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

### Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 28, 2002 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Credit Parties party thereto (each a "Credit Party" and collectively, the "Credit Parties") and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Credit Party has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, (i) the letters patent (the "Patents") and trademarks, service marks and related registrations and applications (the "Trademarks") shown below to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, together with (ii)(A) any and all improvement patents, reissues, reexaminations, patents of addition, renewals, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, provisionals and divisions concerning the Patents and (B) the goodwill and assets of the business symbolized by such Trademarks and (iii) all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing including the right to sue for and to recover and retain all damages and profits arising from past infringement:

PATENTS			
Patent No.	Description of Patent	Date of Patent	
	SEE ATTACHED		
	TRADEMARKS		
Trademark Registration No.	Registered Trademark	Date of Registration	
	SEE ATTACHED		
	TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS		
Trademark Application No.	<u>Trademark</u> SEE ATTACHED	Filing Date	

CHART\646721\_1

The security interest in the attached patents, trademarks and trademark applications can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

SIGNAL INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO.

By:

Name: A. Alexander Taylor II

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By Name

John M. Hall

Title Senior Vice President

# Signal Investment & Management Co. (Delaware Corporation)

## U.S. Trademarks

### **Registered Marks**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Miscellaneous Design	2,209,811	December 8, 1998
SUMMER HIGHLIGHTS	2,426,634	February 6, 2001
DEXATRIM NATURAL	2,424,115	January 23, 2001
OMNIGEST EZ	2,409,502	November 28, 2000
NEW PHASE	2,390,476	September 26, 2000
QUIK GEL	2,423,961	January 23, 2001
REPOSE	2,300,011	December 14, 1999
HAVE YOU BONDED TODAY?	2,304,853	December 28, 1999
ECHINEX	2,260,962	July 13, 1999
HARMONEX	2,235,369	March 23, 1999
NATREX	2,138,650	February 24, 1998
GOLD BOND and Design	2,125,543	December 30, 1997
Miscellaneous Design	2,190,345	September 22, 1998
THE QUICKEST PROTECTION UNDER THE SUN	2,166,505	June 16, 1998
DEXATRIM ALL NATURAL	2,133,406	January 27, 1998
ICY TO DULL THE PAIN AND HOT TO RELAX IT AWAY	2,343,862	April 18, 2000
Miscellaneous Design	2,362,493	June 27, 2000
SUN SOURCE and Design	2,157,302	May 12, 1998
Miscellaneous Design	2,006,261	October 8, 1996
CAPZASIN-HP	2,034,577	January 28, 1997
PROPALMEX	2,070,665	June 10, 1997
454	1,999,980	September 10, 1996
FLEX-ALL	1,999,979	September 10, 1996
MELATONEX	2,065,823	May 27, 1997
PAMPRIN (Stylized Letters)	1,982,586	June 25, 1996
ASPERGEL	2,027,866	December 31, 1996
	1,951,563	January 23, 1996
QUIK GEL	1,957,827	February 20, 1996
REPOZE CHILL STICK	2,373,080	August 1, 2000
THE ULTIMATE WATERPROOF SUNBLOCK	1,996,473	August 27, 1996
P PURIFIED CAPSAICIN and Design	1,930,288	October 24, 1995
	2,226,385	February 23, 1999
CAPZASIN-P	1,947,948	January 16, 1996
SUNSOURCE	1,972,070	May 7, 1996
GARLIQUE	1,712,993	September 8, 1992
SPORTSCREME	1,730,604	November 10, 1992
REJUVEX	1,681,731	April 7, 1992
ULTRASWIM  PEROPE VOLIR PERIOD	1,674,764	February 11, 1992
FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE YOUR PERIOD	1,569,189	December 5, 1989
FLEX-ALL 454	1,481,352	March 22, 1988
FLEX-ALL 454 (Stylized Letters)	1,491,903	June 14, 1988
ARTHRITIS HOT	1,471,156	January 5, 1988
PREMSYN PMS (Stylized Letters) ULTRA SWIM and Design	1,471,131	January 5, 1988

CHAR1\646721 1

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
PAMPRIN-IB	1,499,182	August 9, 1988
SUN-IN	1,456,006	September 8, 1987
TADPOLE	1,339,919	June 11, 1985
SUNSOURCE	1,287,627	July 31, 1984
MUDD	1,290,647	August 21, 1984
INGRAM'S I.Q.U.	1,286,791	July 24, 1984
BULLFROG	1,279,506	May 29, 1984
AMPHIBIOUS FORMULA	1,279,505	May 29, 1984
SALYCIN	1,240,837	June 7, 1983
GOLD BOND (Stylized Letters)	1,209,453	September 21, 1982
ULTRASWIM	1,197,606	June 15, 1982
DEXATRIM	1,068,862	July 5, 1977
APPEDRINE	1,022,455	October 14, 1975
MUDD	1,011,938	May 27, 1975
ICY-HOT	970,575	October 16, 1973
ASPERCREME	933,107	May 2, 1972
HERPECIN-L	912,472	June 8, 1971
SUN IN	908,769	February 23, 1971
PAMPRIN	709,866	January 17, 1961
BENZODENT (Block Letters)	595,101	September 14, 1954
SELSON BLUE	929,734	February 22, 1972
SELSON (Block Letters)	570,750	February 17, 1953

## **Pending Applications**

Mark	Appl. Serial No.	Filing Date
ODOR FREE THERAPY	76-367,868	February 7, 2002
GOLD BOND MEDICATED HEALING SINCE 1908 and	76-328,774	October 19, 2001
Design Design Design	76-328,773	October 19, 2001
MEDICATED HEALING SINCE 1908 and Design	76-317,323	September 26, 2001
NATREX 4 WAY and Design	76-313,269	September 14, 2001
FOUR WAY	76-311,712	September 13, 2001
DEXATRIM RESULTS	76-286,902	July 17, 2001
CLEAR CONFIDENCE	76-182,390	December 18, 2000 June 2, 2000
MOSQUITO COAST	76-061,736 75-822,591	October 13, 1999
Miscellaneous Design	13-022,371	

3

CHART/646721 1

**RECORDED: 05/07/2002**